to the official NSO statistics. Table 1 presents poverty headcount and inequality estimates,

including upper and lower bounds and the statistical significance of the poverty headcount and

inequality differences between income distributions. We present the differences in a symmetrical

matrix with lower values representing differences between income distributions from 2004 while

the upper values denoting subsequent years.

We present the differences in a symmetric matrix. The first difference we note between the

recomputed and official statistics is the differences in the estimated poverty lines. Based on our

recomputed consumption aggregates, the results show that since 2004 national poverty in Malawi

has increased significantly, evidenced by the statistically significant differences at the 1% and 5%

significance levels. Compared to the 2004 income distribution, the national poverty headcount in

2019 by basis points increased by 0.52 in 2010, 2.35 in 2016, and 14.19, all statistically significant

at the 1% and 5% significance levels, except for 2010, which was not statistically significant.

Contrary to the official NSO estimates, the results show no significant change in national poverty

between income distributions since 2004.

19

Table 1: Poverty and Inequality Estimates, 2004-2019
Poverty and Inequality Statistics levels Difference

  Estimate
Std.

Error
Lower
Bound

Upper
Bound

Poverty
Line

2004 2010 2016 2019

Poverty Headcount – National level

Poverty Headcount

2004   48.3  0.011   46.1   50.6  9,014   -13.66* -11.84* -14.19*
2010   59.1  0.009   57.3   60.9  13,078  13.66*   1.83 -0.52
2016   59.5  0.008   57.9   61.0  70,872  11.84* -1.83   -2.35
2019   61.5  0.008   59.9   63.1  164,422  14.19* 0.52 2.35

Poverty Headcount - Official NSO   -   -   -

2004 52.4  0.013   49.7   55.0  16,165   1.73 0.85 1.64
2010 50.7  0.011   48.4   52.9  37,002  -1.73   -0.88 -0.09
2016 51.5  0.011   49.3   53.8  137,428  -0.85 0.88   0.79
2019 50.7  0.000   50.7   50.7  165,879  -1.64 0.09 -0.79

Gini Coefficient – National level

Gini Coefficient

2004   33.1  0.003   32.5   33.8   -1.29* -6.04* -1.03*
2010   35.2  0.003   34.6   35.8   1.29*   -4.75* 0.26
2016   39.2  0.003   38.6   39.7   6.04* 4.75*   5.01*
2019   35.6  0.003   35.1   36.2   1.03* -0.26 -5.01*

Gini Coefficient - Official NSO

2004 39.2  0.019   35.4   43.1   -3.53* 2.00 0.80
2010 45.2  0.013   42.5   47.8   3.53*   5.53* 4.33*
2016 42.3  0.044   33.5   51.0   -2.00 -5.53*   -1.20
2019 37.9  0.000   37.9   37.9   -0.80 -4.33* 1.20

Poverty Headcount – Rural

Poverty Headcount

2004   52.3  0.010   50.3   54.3  9,014   -16.3* -16.8* -17.2*
2010   65.6  0.009   63.7   67.4  13,078  16.3*   -0.53 -0.92
2016   68.4  0.008   66.8   70.0  70,872  16.8* 0.53   -0.39
2019   68.4  0.009   66.7   70.1  164,422  17.2* 0.92 0.39

Poverty Headcount - Official NSO   -   -   -

2004 56.2  0.015   53.3   59.1  16,165   -0.45 -3.27* -0.40
2010 56.6  0.011   54.4   58.9  37,002  0.45   -2.82* 0.06
2016 59.5  0.010   57.4   61.5  137,428  3.27* 2.82*   2.88*
2019 56.6  0.000   56.6   56.6  165,879  0.40 -0.06 -2.88*

Poverty Headcount – Urban

Poverty Headcount

2004   17.3  0.023   12.8   21.7  9,014   -16.3* -16.8* -17.2*
2010   23.7  0.033   17.1   30.2  13,078  16.3*   -0.53 -0.92
2016   21.3  0.018   17.4   25.1  70,872  16.8* 0.53   -0.39
2019   24.0  0.018   20.5   27.6  164,422  17.2* 0.92 0.39

Poverty Headcount - Official NSO   -   -   -

2004   25.2  0.031   19.1   31.4  16165   7.53 7.96* 6.05
2010   17.3  0.028   11.8   22.8  37002 -7.53   -0.43 -1.91
2016   17.7  0.019   14.0   21.5  137428 -7.96* 0.43   -1.48
2019   19.2  0.000   19.2   19.2  165879 -6.05* 1.91 1.48

20

The results also show that Malawi is experiencing adequate income inequality, with Gini

coefficient measures ranging from 0.33 in 2004/05 to 0.36 in 2019/20. The differences are

statistically significant at the 1% significance level, except for the difference between 2010/11

and 2019/20 income distributions. In contrast, the official NSO statistics show a different pattern

that assumes Malawi’s inequality to represent big income gaps, with Gini coefficients peaking at

0.45 in 2010/11 before falling to 0.42 in 2016/17. Contrary to the official poverty headcount

statistics in rural areas, poverty increased significantly from 52.3% in 2004/05 to 68.4% in